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Objectives & Summary Methodology

Summary Survey Methodology

The 10-minute online survey was fielded from 11-18 Nov 2024, among n=1600 voters (18+) across Australia

With a sub-sample of n=622 in 7 key seats of: Bennelong, Fowler, Ryan, Tangney, Curtin, Menzies and Braddon
Margin of error on the total sample is +/-2.4% at the 95% confidence interval nationally
Margin of error on key seat subsample is+/-3.9%

Data representative of the voting population
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Housing is the most common cost of living
concern for Australian voters

Cost Of Living
Economy & Taxes
Health

Crime

Planning, Dev. & Pop'n
Climate Change
Social

Immigration
Industrial Relations
Business
Environment
Employment

Welfare

Q6. What is the most important issue of concern to you and your family that you want your

Spontaneous Issue Concerns
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5%9A) r General cost of living 33% -i
B s | Housing (rent / affordability) 18% | ‘Everything is just
6% I Food 12% :_ getting so expensive it’s
N 8% : Rates 5% | | impossible to get ahead
6% | Health costs 3% | | in life.” — (cost of living),
B 7% | Energy/power 3% I'l  Male, 25-34yrs, NSW,
2% | Fuel/petrol [ 1% : Coalition Soft
[ 670;/: : Other cost of living = 0% |
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5% | Sports / Recreation 0% :
o)
M, 4% | Other 0% |
___________________________ .
W 3%
0% ‘The rising cost of goods and the cost of obtaining property/renting leads to a housing
H 2% crisis within my generation.” — Female, 18-24yrs, Vic, Labor Soft
1%
B 2%
1%o ‘Buying a house has become out of reach for many young people. Also, rental laws give no
B 2% security of tenure.” —Male, 25-34yrs, Vic, Undecided Soft
%
m All Issues First Issue

Federal Government representative to be doing something about? N.B. All Issues <2% removed.

‘Housing is becoming
a privilege and is
becoming not an
option to many.’

- Female 55-64-yrs,
NSW, soft voter
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A quarter of voters mention housing either
in the context of costs or planning

Spontaneous All Issue Concerns — By Vote (1/2)
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Cost Of Living 68%
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o)
_6% 12% meet and | think the
. s government should do
11% something about it.” — (cost
Health _G%y of living), Female, 55-64yrs,
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5%
I 7
. : 5%
Planning, Dev. & Pop'n 6%
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Q6. What is the most important issue of concern to you and your family that you want your Ins'ghtfu"y >

Federal Government representative to be doing something about? N.B. All Issues <2% removed. © Insightfully 2023



Minor party and independent voters more
concerned about social issues

Spontaneous All Issue Concerns — By Vote (2/2)

B 6%
_ 5%
Social - 5%

%
Immigration 9%
Industrial Relations 5%
Business 2%

Environment 1%

Employment 3%

W Total Soft voters Coalition voters B Labor voters Total OTHERS voters

Q6. What is the most important issue of concern to you and your family that you want your
Federal Government representative to be doing something about? N.B. All Issues <2% removed.
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Indicative Quotes

Affects everything and everyone we love and care about and especially people
doing it tougher than we are.” Female, 65+yrs, QLD, Coalition Soft voter

‘It's getting harder for the average Australian to afford the basic needs to live a
happy life without the stress of having no money left.” Female 55-64yrs, NSW, Labor
Hard voter

‘the basic essential items are just too expensive. Big companies have used inflation
to increase well beyond what is reasonable.” Male 45-54yrs, Vic, Labor Hard voter

‘I think that the cost of energy is getting too expensive and we need more
renewables but to be able to do it affordably.” Male 25-34 yrs, Tas, Labor Hard voter

‘I have a good paying job and the government is making it harder to live by bringing
in too much immigration.” Male 25-34yrs, SA, Coalition Hard voter

Q6. What is the most important issue of concern to you and your family that you want your
Federal Government representative to be doing something about?

‘Because housing costs are getting out of control, and not enough
houses are getting built’. Male 25-34yrs, QLD, Labor Hard voter

‘People are unable to find a place to live. Rents are so high people
either can’t afford them or will never save up for their own home.’
Female 55-64yrs, QLD, Coalition Hard voter

‘There are not enough homes in Australia which leads to high
rents and then harder to balance my financial situation.” Male 25-
34yrs, NSW, Coalition Hard voter

As | am getting older the constant inflation and limited houses
available makes it extremely difficult to rent or buy a home in the
future.” Female 18-24yrs, NSW, Coalition soft voter

‘It does not impact me specifically but many of my friends and
family. Many families are struggling to find suitable affordable
housing,” Female 35-44, WA, Liberal soft voter
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Data shows Australian voters do see a
housing industry in crisis | et e
have done enough to address the

Housing Statements Summary housing crisis
<+— T. Agree 90%

v

=  Two-thirds of Australian voters who
don’t yet own a home (or mortgage)
aspire to buy their own home;

«—T. Agree 85% . however, about one in six (18%) do

not aspire to own their own home

It’s difficult to afford to buy or rent property in

. 62% 28% 6% %
Australia (+87) : ° °

There is a housing shortage in Australia (+80) 57% 28% 10% -3

<+—T. Agree 84% >

It’s difficult to afford to buy or rent property in

51% 33% 10% ¥
my area (+79) : ’ ° i

<+—T. Agree 67%

There is a housing shortage in my area (+53) 35% 32% 20% 11% 3%

<—T. Agree 64% >

| aspire to buy my own home (+45)7 41% 23% 18% 9% 9%

<—T. Disagree 70%

v

The Federal Labor Government has done enough
to address housing issues (-58)

/1

vl 8% 17% 31% 39%

W Strongly agree Somewhat agree Neutral M Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree
Sorted by Net Agree (in brackets): % Total Agree - % Disagree I n Si htf u I I
Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? N.B. A Base size n= 596 (non-homeowners Q5), labels <3% g y 9

removed for clarity purposes © Insightfully 2023



Sheet the blame home to Labor’s failure to
act to pull levers to address the crisis

Housing Statements Net Agree — By Vote

I <
It’s difficult to afford to buy 8}35
: :
or rent property in Australia - EE 93 * Labor voters agree overall that the
I <0 government has NOT done enough to
There is a housing shortage 7378 address housing issues
in Australia . 32
82
. . 7
It’s difficult to afford to buy 7757
or rent property in my area . 74
86
I -
: . : 50
There is a housing shortage in my area 4954
|
58
I S
. 49
| aspire to buy my own home” 4;16
7
48
-58 I
The Federal Labor Gov. has done enough 20 -48
to address housing issues 26 I
-75
M Total Soft voters Coalition voters B Labor voters Total OTHERS voters

Net Agree: % Total Agree - % Disagree I n S I g htfu I Iy 10

Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? N.B. # Base size n= 596 (non-homeowners Q5) © Insightfully 2023



Two-thirds of voters say the crisis is damaging
the quality of life in their community

Impact of Housing Situation on Community QoL

TOTAL POSITIVE . 7%

Very positive 3%

Somewhat positive 4%
No effect 25%
Somewhat negative 41%
Very negative 27%
Q9. What kind of effect has Australia’s housing situation had on the quality of life in your community? I nS i g htfu I Iy 11

N.B. Base size n=1425 (only those who have housing issues in their area) © Insightfully 2023



More than two-thirds say the housing
crisis has gotten worse over 12 months

Housing Crisis Change in P12 Months

TOTAL BETTER - 10%

Much better 1%

A little better 8%
About the same, has not gotten any better or worse 22%
A little worse 30%
Much worse 38%

There is no housing crisis | 1%

Q10. Over the past 12 months, do you think the housing crisis in Australia has gotten better or worse? I ns'g htfu I Iy 12
© Insightfully 2023



A majority of Labor voters say the crisis
got worse over the past 12 months

Housing Crisis Change in P12 Months — By Vote

I 10%
11%
TOTAL BETTER 11%
N 13%
5%
| 1%
3%

Much better 2%

i 2%
0%
I
About the same, has not 16722%
gotten any better or worse _0 31%
17%
I G2
66%
TOTAL WORSE 72%
N 55%
77%
I -
37%

Much worse 44%

I 25%
45%
W Total Soft voters Coalition voters M Labor voters Total OTHERS voters .
Q10. Over the past 12 months, do you think the housing crisis in Australia has gotten better or worse? I ns'g htfu I Iy 13
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Housing crisis got worse by Geographics

Housing Crisis Change in P12 Months — By Geographics

B 10
(o]

TOTAL BETTER [ 7% o
N 11%

10%

. [¢)

o

20
Much better M 110°{/°0

About the same, has NOt ey %%
gotten any better or worse . 14% =

TOTAL WORSE ﬁ 70%

— %
Much worse 38%

B Total Key Marginals NSW  m\Vic Qld m WA Tas W Other States

Q10. Over the past 12 months, do you think the housing crisis in Australia has gotten better or worse?
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Seven out of 10 who want to buy a home
fear they can’t achieve it within 5 years

Likelihood of Purchasing Home Next 5 Years

TOTAL LIKELY - 21%

Very likely 5%
Somewhat likely 15%
Neither likely nor unlikely 10%
TOTAL UNLIKELY _ 69%
Somewhat unlikely 25%
Very unlikely 44%
Q11. You said you aspire to buy your own home. How likely is it that you’ll be able to achieve that in the next 5 years? I nSig htfu I Iy 15

N.B. Base size n=408 (Only those who aspire to own a home, codes 1-2 ‘| aspire to buy my own home’) _
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Nine out of 10 aspiring Tas buyers fear

they can’t afford a home in the next 5 yrs

Likelihood of Purchasing Home Next 5 Years — By Geographics

I 2 1%

A
TOTAL LIKELY S 70
e 1
14%
- fo(y
Very likely - 8
%
&
B 10%_ _
/'1.2}7AJ

Neither likely nor unlikely
12%

TOTAL UNLIKELY d 7/5%

62%
0,
LA 94%
W 44%
° 4%
i |
Very unlikely 3%5%8/

44% 899,

I  58% °
M Total Key Marginals NSW  mVic Qld = WA Tas W Other States

Q11. You said you aspire to buy your own home. How likely is it that you’ll be able to achieve that in the next 5 years?
N.B. Base size n=408 (Only those who aspire to own a home, codes 1-2 ‘I aspire to buy my own home’)
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More than two in 10 were hit with rent or
unexpected mortgage rises in the past year

Housing Impact P12 Months

24% e Around 10% of Australian voters over
(o]
the past twelve months:

Rent increase

* Struggled to find housing they
22% could afford;

Higher than expected mortgage costs

* Hasto help a family member

pay for their housing; and/or

Struggled to find housing that | can afford 13%

Had to have a family member

move in with them.
Had to help a family member pay for their

. 10%
housing
Had to help house a family member

0,
(e.g. having family move in) 9%

Overcrowded living conditions 6%

None of these 42%

Q13. In the past 12 months, have you personally experienced any of the following? I nS|g htfu I Iy 17

© Insightfully 2023



More than a third have struggled to pay
housing costs and foregone essentials

Housing Impact Frequency

<— 39% Total Impact —————— * Almost four in 10 Australian voters

have struggled to pay their rent or
mortgage
Struggled to pay y02u3r 9% 30% 61% * Oneinthree Australians have gone
rent or mortgage (-23) without essentials to pay for housing
* Nearly one in 10 Australian voters

always struggle to pay their rent or

<«— 36% Total Inpact ———> mortgage
* And the same number always have to
Gone without other essentials forego essentials like food, medicine,
(like food, medicine, education, etc) in  [EbA 27% 64% education or other needs so they can
order to pay for housing (-28) pay for their housing
m Always Occasionally m Never

Sorted by Net Impact (in brackets): % Total Impact - % Never I nSig htfu I Iy 18

Q14. In the past 12 months, how often have you personally experienced any of the following?
© Insightfully 2023



More than two-fifths of soft voters are
foregoing essentials to pay for housing

Housing % Total Impact — By Vote

45%
37%
Struggled to pay your rent or mortgage
50%
39%
43%
Gone without other essentials (like food, 33%
medicine, education, etc) in order to pay
for housing - K
47%
37%
MW Total Soft voters Coalition voters W Labor voters Total OTHERS voters Undecided

% Total Impact: % Always + % Occasionally
Q14. In the past 12 months, how often have you personally experienced any of the following?

43% of soft voters are always or
occasionally going without essentials
like food, medicine, education and
other things so they can meet
housing costs

Insightfully .
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Voters in all states and key marginals are
missing out on essentials to afford housing

Housing % Total Impact — By Geographics

39%
36%
37%
40%
41%
36%
33%

Struggled to pay your rent or mortgage

42%

36%
36%
34%
35%
37%
38%
34%

Gone without other essentials (like food,
medicine, education, etc) in order to pay
for housing

41%

B Total Key Marginals NSW m Vic Qld mWA Tas M Other States

% Total Impact: % Always + % Occasionally
Q14. In the past 12 months, how often have you personally experienced any of the following?
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Voters say the Fed Govt has the lion’s
share of responsibility for housing issues

Level of Government most Responsible for Addressing Housing Issues

S _ o
State Government - 32%

Local Government I 3%

Q15. Which level of government do you think is most responsible for addressing housing issues?
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Voters are divided on which major party is
best to address housing issues

Party Best to Address Housing Issues

Liberal / National Coalition 33%

Labor Party 35%

TOTAL OTHERS 32%
The Australian Greens 12%
Independents 11%
Some other minor party 9%

Q16. Which political group or party do you think is best to address housing issues?
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Almost all proposed measures to address
housing have majority voter support

Housing Measures Support Summary (1/3) * The macro-economic measure of
getting inflation and interest rates

<«—-87% T. Support > under control is supported by nearly
Get inflation and interest rates 62% 6% 10% two-thirds of Australian voters
back under control (-85) - ° °
<4——87% T. Support P
Ensuring law enforcement and regulators enforce existing 5 . .
laws to get rid of bad players in the BC ind.» (+85) A0 S L
4——86% T. Support >
Build more critical infrstr. like wtr, swge and elec'
. ! g€ ar Y 52% 34% 12%
connections to support growing communities” (+84)

v

«4——87% T. Support

Build more supporting infrstr. (roads, rail, hospitals and
schools) to support growing communities” (+84)

<4+——84% T. Support >

35% 10% I

New laws to prevent and combat illegal
IV 1aws to prevent and combat 11eg 56% 28% 13% -3
behaviour in construction unions (+81)

B Strongly support ' Somewhat support = Neither support nor oppose B Somewhat oppose B Strongly oppose

Sorted by Net Support: % Total Support - % Total Oppose I n S i g htfu I Iy 24

Q18. To what extent do you support each of the following measures to address housing issues?
N.B. labels <3% removed for clarity purposes, * Labels shortened © Insightfully 2023



Voters are less certain about simplifying
industrial relations laws for small business

Housing Measures Support Summary (2/3)

<4+—381% T. Support

\ 4

Increase supply by building more houses (+75) 46% 35% 14% I3

<4+——79% T. Support

v

Speed up planning approvals (+73) 45% 34% 15% -7

<“—77% T. Support

\ 4

Encourage more people to get into the trades to boost

0, () o) 20,
housing supply (+73) 38% 39% 19% -

“—77% T. Support

v

Cut unnecessary red tape and regulations which make it

0, 0, (o) 0,
expensive to build (+69) 43% 34% 16% -

\ 4

4“——69% T. Support

Simplify industrial relations laws so they work for small

0, 0, ® 9
business (+64) 32% 37% 26% A%

B Strongly support ' Somewhat support = Neither support nor oppose B Somewhat oppose B Strongly oppose

Sorted by Net Support: % Total Support - % Total Oppose I n Si htfu I I
Q18. To what extent do you support each of the following measures to address housing issues? g y 25

N.B. labels <3% removed for clarity purposes, * Labels shortened © Insightfully 2023



A majority of voters support more and
higher density housing in their local area

Housing Measures Support Summary (3/3)

<4+——67% T. Support

\ 4

More grnfld housing dev'pts (dev't in previously

(0) o) 0,
undeveloped areas) with decent sizes houses” (+58) S0 S/ L

4+——61% T. Support

v

Lower immigration levels across the country (+46) 38% 23% 24% 10% 5%

<4+——55% T. Support

v

More housing, and higher density housing (e.g. apartments)

. 21% 34% 22% 15% 9%
in your area (+31)

<4+—50% T. Support

v

Cut back on the number of international students coming

0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
into the country (+31) 27% 23% 30% 14% 5%

4—49% T. Support

v

Bring in more skilled migrants who are qualified in building

0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
and construction (+24) L 32% 27% 15% = 10%

B Strongly support ' Somewhat support = Neither support nor oppose B Somewhat oppose B Strongly oppose

Sorted by Net Support: % Total Support - % Total Oppose I n Si htfu I I
Q18. To what extent do you support each of the following measures to address housing issues? g y 26

N.B. labels <3% removed for clarity purposes, * Labels shortened © Insightfully 2023
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